

Queensland

# Nature Conservation (Protected Areas Management) (Communications Facility) Amendment Regulation 2021

## Subordinate Legislation 2021 No. 21

made under the

Nature Conservation Act 1992

# Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Regulation amended	2
3	Amendment of sch 3 (Permitted uses in national parks)	2

[s 1]

#### 1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the Nature Conservation (Protected Areas Management) (Communications Facility) Amendment Regulation 2021.

# 2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the *Nature Conservation (Protected Areas Management) Regulation 2017.* 

### 3 Amendment of sch 3 (Permitted uses in national parks)

Schedule 3, part 1—

insert—

Carnarvon National Park—the part identified as 'Authority Area' over part of lot 236 on NPW490, shown on OPWS A P000070, containing on	a communications use
on QPWSAP000070, containing an area of about 0.005ha	

Endnotes

#### ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 18 March 2021.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 19 March 2021.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Environment and Science.

© State of Queensland 2021